WOOA

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

HERMAN JOHNSON, JR.,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

CLERK, SUPPLEIVE COURT

CLERK COURT

CASE NO. 66,552

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS CROSS-RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JIM SMITH ATTORNEY GENERAL

PATRICIA CONNERS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGI
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	4
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DEPARTING FROM THE GUIDELINES WITHOUT REDUCING THE REASONS FOR DEPARTURE TO WRITING.	
ISSUE II	6
WHEN IT IS NOT REQUIRED THAT A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT ELECTION TO BE SENTENCED PURSUANT TO THE GUIDELINES BE MADE TO AFFIRMATIVELY APPEAR IN THE RECORD, AND THAT ELECTION WAS NOT CHALLENGED IN THE TRIAL COURT, IT CANNOT BE CHALLENGED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON DIRECT APPEAL.	
ISSUE III	15
THE TRIAL COURT'S DEPARTURE FROM THE RECOMMENDED SENTENCING GUIDELINES SENTENCE WAS BASED UPON CLEAR AND CONVINCING REASONS AND WAS OTHERWISE PROPER.	
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
Addison v. State, 452 So.2d 955 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	20
Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969)	8, 11
Bradbury v. Wainwright, 658 F.2d 1083 (5th Cir. 1981)	10
Brown v. State, FSC Case No. 66,921	6
Carnley v. Cochran, 369 U.S. 508, 82 S.Ct. 884, 8 L.Ed.2d 70 (1962)	8
Castor v. State, 365 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1978)	13
Coates v. State, 458 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	11
Cochran v. State, FSC Case No. 66,388	6
Curry v. Wilson, 405 F.2d 110 (9th Cir. 1968)	13
Daniels v. Parole and Probation Commission, 401 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	11
Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	, 13
Fredericks v. State, 440 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	7
Gage v. State, FSC Case No. 66,389	6
Gaines v. Florida Parole and Probation Commission, 463 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	12
Garcia v. State, 454 So.2d 714 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	16

$\frac{\texttt{TABLE OF CITATIONS}}{(\texttt{cont'd})}$

CASES	PAGE
Gilman v. Butzloff, 22 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1945)	12
Greenholtz v. Inmates at the Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex, 442 U.S. 1, 60 L.Ed.2d 668 (1979)	11
Hankey v. State, 458 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	20
Harris v. State, 465 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	20
Hunter v. Florida Parole and Probation Commission, 674 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1982)	12
In Re: Rules of Criminal Procedure (Sentencing Guidelines), 439 So.2d 848 (Fla. 1983)	8
Jones v. State, 459 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	11
Marquez v. State, FSC Case No. 66,827	6
Marsh v. Garwood, 65 So.2d 15 (Fla. 1953)	11
McPhee v. State, 254 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	13
Mitchell v. State, 458 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	18
Mobley v. State, 447 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	7
Moore v. Florida Parole and Probation Commission, 289 So.2d 719 (Fla.), cert. denied, 41 L.Ed.2d 239 (1974)	11, 12
Moore v. State, 455 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	14

$\frac{\texttt{TABLE OF CITATIONS}}{(\texttt{cont'd})}$

CASES	PAGE
North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25, 91 S.Ct. 160, 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970)	7
Pace v. King, 38 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1949)	4
Peak v. State, 399 So.2d 1043 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	8
Ray v. State, 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	13
Richardson v. State, 247 So.2d 296 (Fla. 1971)	10
Rose v. State, 461 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1984)	10, 13
Sadowski v. Shevin, 345 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1977)	5
Smith v. State, 454 So.2d 90 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	17, 18
Springfield v. State, 443 So.2d 484 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	7
State v. Barber, 301 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1974)	13
State v. Evans, 311 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1981)	20, 21, 22
State v. Givens, 332 N.W.2d 187 (Minn. 1983)	20
State v. Green, 421 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1982)	8
State v. Schantzen, 308 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 1981)	21
State v. Van Gorden, 320 N.W.2d 633 (Minn. 1982)	20
State v. Williams, 397 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1981)	7

$\frac{\texttt{TABLE OF CITATIONS}}{(\texttt{cont'd})}$

CASES	PAGE
Staton v. Wainwright, 665 F.2d 686 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 72 L.Ed.2d 166 (1982)	11, 12
Sullivan v. State, 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	7
Swain v. State, 455 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	20
Tau Alpha Holding Corp. v. Board of Adjustments of City of Gainesville, 171 So. 819 (Fla. 1937)	5
United States v. Crook, 607 F.2d 670 (5th Cir. 1979)	10
Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1972)	13
Whitlock v. State, 458 So.2d 888 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	20
Williams v. State, 454 So.2d 751 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	11
Williams v. State, 316 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1975)	8
Woulard v. Florida Parole and Probation Commission, 426 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	4
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.111 Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.130 Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.172 Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701 Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(b)(3) Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(b)(6) Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.701(d)(11)	8 8 8 6, 8, 10 16, 17 22 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE
§921.001, Fla. Stat. §921.001(5), Fla. Stat. §947.16, Fla. Stat.	10 21 7
1978 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 078-29	12
92 C.J.S. <u>Waiver</u> , pp. 1041-1049, 1053-1055, and 1061-1062	12
